



\$~A-79

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 371/2024 & CM APPL. 41341/2024**

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTDAppellant

Through: Mr. A.K. Soni, Advocate (through
VC).

versus

SUDESH @ SWADESH & ORS.Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **24.07.2024**

CM APPL. 41340/2024 (Exemption).

Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 371/2024 & CM APPL. 41341/2024 (Stay)

1. The instant appeal under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 has been filed on behalf of the appellant seeking the following reliefs:

“It is, therefore, prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to set aside the impugned award dated 30.04.2024 passed by Sh. Sudesh Kumar-II, PO: MACT, South Distt., Saket Courts, New Delhi in MACT No.75387/2016, –Sudesh @ Swadesh Vs Mujahid & Ors.”

2. Heard.

3. Issue notice of the appeal and the application of stay to respondents through all permissible modes on filing PF within one week.

4. This Court is of the considered view that the matter requires



consideration. Subject to the appellant's depositing the entire compensation amount along with the interest from the date of the institution of the claim as per the impugned award before the Registrar General of this Court within a period of four weeks, the operation of the impugned award dated 30th April, 2024 shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing. The amount so deposited by the appellant shall be invested in an interest bearing FDR in an auto renewal mode.

5. List on 10th September, 2024 before Joint Registrar (Judicial).

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

JULY 24, 2024

rk/ryp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any