



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 371/2024**

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pavan Kumar, Adv.

versus

SUDESH @ SWADESH & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhishek Sisodia and Mr.
Anurag Sharma, Advs. for R-1.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% **22.07.2026**

CM No. 21516/2025 (for impleadment of LRs of deceased R-3 filed by R-3)

As per office note, nothing fresh has been filed.

Learned counsel for R-1 submits that he does not wish to file reply.

Despite granting opportunity in terms of order dated 30.03.2026, reply by R-2 has not been filed. It seems that R-2 does not wish to file any reply to the present application. Hence, in view of the conduct as reflected from these orders sheet, opportunity to file reply by R-2 is hereby stands closed.

However, learned counsel for appellant enters appearance and accepts notice. He submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed.

R-3 has expired on 29.12.2024. He is survived by his son. It is submitted that deceased R-3 is not survived by any other class-I legal heir. The right to sue survives against the surviving LR.



Hence, application is allowed.

Amended Memo of Parties be filed within one week.

MAC.APP. 371/2024

Matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.08.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

JULY 22, 2026/yo